October 27, 2001

The Honorable….




Enron would like to commend the Division on their thoughtful analysis of the issues surrounding the implementation of the Renewable Portfolio Standard “RPS”, and would once again like to thank the Division and Staff for the opportunity to serve on the RPS advisory committee.  Overall we are pleased with the draft rules.   Below are comments on the questions for which you sought feedback followed by a few additional observations and suggestions.

F-1: We agree with the Division’s proposal to deal with biomass technologies on a case-by-case review if it is unclear whether the facility meets eligibility according to the definition in the rule.  However, in light of the Generation Information System “GIS” Administrator registering all generators in New England, we encourage the Division to expedite the process by coordinating the information needed with the GIS Administrator.  A 60-day maximum review should be adequate for new generation coming on line in 2003 and beyond.  This will help suppliers be able to gauge whether the generator is eligible without going nearly an entire quarter.  We further encourage the Commission to review current biomass facilities that could be eligible throughout New England prior to the inception of the MA RPS.  This review would aid suppliers in their compliance.

F-2: While we understand the Division’s proposal to use NePool Market rules and procedures for importing generation, we encourage the Division to consider Renewable Energy Certificate “REC” transactions within the New England Regional Transmission Organization “NE RTO” region.  The NePool rules state that power must be wheeled to the NePool boarder.  Given the NE RTO proceeding, we believe this requirement is not necessary to show compliance with the MA RPS, and could add to the overall cost of compliance.  For example, suppliers could purchase wind RECs from NY and couple that with generic system power to meet both their load and RPS obligations in MA.

F-3: We commend the Division for including alternative compliance mechanisms within the Draft Rules and believe the alternative compliance plan offers an alternative if the renewable price goes above $50 per megawatt hour “MWh”.  The Division might want to reserve the right, however, to reconsider the flat $50 fee if the market should come close or fall dramatically below that price.   A set percentage (e.g. 20%) above the market price for new renewables, which floats with the market, should be considered.

F-4: We agree with the Division that creating a MA only REC program (in addition to the NE GIS) would be redundant, costly and potentially confusing.

F-5: We agree with the Division’s recommendation to require compliance on a product level.  This ensures that all Massachusetts customers will receive some portion of renewable energy in their mix and prevents suppliers from marketing their RPS compliance as a 100% renewable product.

F-6:  We agree with the Division’s recommendation that early compliance in 2002 should be credited toward the supplier’s obligation in 2003.  

F-7:  While we are very pleased with the Division’s inclusion of banking, we are troubled by the strict limit (30%) on what supplier’s can bank and the lack of ability to transfer, trade and sell those RECs once they are banked.   First, if a supplier is limited to 30%, this could act as a disincentive to purchase new wind – an intermittent resource.  Wind is obviously subject to seasonality and wind patterns.  If a particular year had much less wind than predicted, suppliers that are purchasing wind mind end up short of what they need.  We encourage the Division to lift this restriction.   Further, limiting the transferability of the bank limits liquidity.  We understand that there has been concern that less restrictive banking could act as a disincentive for new renewable development.  However, if supply is not available in the market, and is not transferrable from suppliers’ banks, this should encourage new supply to come on line.  We also understand the Division’s concern regarding transferable banking potentially leading to market power issues. The GIS administrator, however, is closely monitoring this issue.  A preferred approach would be to let the market operate with fewer restrictions from day one.  If the Division believes that market power is an issue or there is not enough new renewable supply, there are avenues to deal with these issues after the market is operating. Enron has held the view that markets operate best with a fewer restrictions and the markets themselves are self-correcting.  (Richard and Elliot to edit)

F-8:  See comments to F-1.

F-9:  	(a) The requirement to report existing renewables seems redundant to the disclosure regulations and an unnecessary administrative burden on suppliers. This information should be readily available through disclosure and the GIS administer.
(b) We agree with the proposal to not include a standard for existing renewables.


Additional Comments:

1. In your letter to Chairmen Morrissey and Bosley you state that suppliers must document compliance with RPS by “evidence of contracts” if a GIS certificate ownership is not applicable.  We strongly recommend that an affidavit be used as verification versus requiring suppliers to disclose confidential contractual information.
2. Compliance Dates: Compliance dates should be streamlined to the extent possible with other states as this reduces the administrative burden on suppliers.  Further, MA RPS and disclosure reporting should also be streamlined.
3. 2007 review of RPS:  A two-year window is not necessarily enough forewarning if the Division intends to ramp up or down the renewable percentage obligation.  Suppliers will look to sign long term contracts to bring down the cost of compliance.  However, at this point, it is a risk to sign contracts beyond 2007.
4. Annual report:  The percentage of renewables should be based on the percentage of sales in the annual report not actual MWh sold.  This would require suppliers to disclose proprietary customer information.  Further, we strongly suggest that the Division prepare standardized worksheets for the information required in the annual report.  This approach was taken in California and greatly reduced the time and resources to fulfill our annual reporting obligation.  The annual report worksheets can be viewed on the California Energy Division’s website at……
5. Generation Attribute Definition:  We encourage the Division to use the same definition as NePool.  The definition in the Draft Rules does not make it clear that the attributes are separate from the underlying power and represent all of the attributes associated with generation.  Further, the “non-price characteristic” appears misleading.  In actuality it is the attributes that command the price premium.


We would once again like to commend the Division their treatment of the following in the Draft Rules: annual calendar year settlement; make-up period; installation of flexibility mechanisms; early compliance; and listing of eligible generators on DOER’s website.  

Respectfully submitted,
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